LARRY HOGAN Governor

BOYD K. RUTHERFORD Lt. Governor



AL REDMER, JR. Commissioner

NANCY GRODIN Deputy Commissioner

ADMINISTRATION

200 St. Paul Place, Suite 2700, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 Direct Dial: 410-468-2090 Fax: 410-468-2020 Email: al.redmer@maryland.gov 1-800-492-6116 TTY: 1-800-735-2258 www.insurance.maryland.gov

May 31, 2017

The Honorable Larry Hogan Governor State Of Maryland State House Annapolis, MD 21401-1991

The Honorable Thomas V. Mike Miller, Jr. President of the Senate State House, Room H-107 100 State Circle Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1991

The Honorable Michael E. Busch Speaker of the House of Delegate State House, H-101 100 State Circle Annapolis, Maryland 21401-1991 The Honorable Thomas A. Middleton Chair, Senate Finance Committee 3 East Miller Senate Bldg. 11 Bladen Street Annapolis, MD 21401-1991

The Honorable Shane Pendergrass Chair, House Health and Government Operations Committee 241 House Office Bldg. 6 Bladen Street Annapolis, MD 21401-1991

Re:

Calendar Year 2016 Report on Non-Profit Health Service Plan Compliance with Title 14 Subtitle 1 of the Insurance Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland MSAR # 2224

Dear Sirs,

Section 14-102(e) of the Insurance Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland requires the Insurance Commissioner to report on a non-profit health service plan's compliance with Title 14, Subtitle 1, of the Insurance Article. The non-profit health service plan that meets this statutory definition is CareFirst, Inc. and certain of its subsidiaries.

The Maryland Insurance Administration has determined that CareFirst, Inc. and certain of its subsidiaries have fulfilled the statutory requirements of their non-profit missions as set forth in § 14-102(c). Should you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Al Redmer, Jr.

Insurance Commissioner

¹ Unless otherwise indicated, all statutory references are to the Insurance Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland.

Enclosure

cc: Senate Finance Committee (10 copies)

House Health and Government Operations Committee (22 copies)

Mr. Chet Burrell, CEO and President, CareFirst, Inc. Al Redmer, Jr., Maryland Insurance Commissioner

Catherine Grason, Chief of Staff

Patrick Carlson, Senate Finance Committee Staff

Linda Stahr, House Health and Government Operations Committee Staff

Sarah T. Albert, Department of Legislative Services (5 copies)